DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating the Honda Indiana Auto Plant in Greensburg, Indiana, on 15 years of operations. LEISING _____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2023 RR 3533/DI RC

First Regular Session 123rd General Assembly (2023)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

| 1 | A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating the Honda |
|----|--|
| 2 | Indiana, Auto Plant in Greensburg, Indiana on 15 years of |
| 3 | operations. |
| 4 | Whereas, On October 9, 2023, Honda Indiana Auto Plant |
| 5 | associates will celebrate 15 years of producing automobiles in |
| 6 | Greensburg, Indiana; |
| 7 | Whereas, In June 2006, Honda announced plans to build |
| 8 | the Indiana Auto Plant in Greensburg, Indiana, and broke |
| 9 | ground on the project in March 2007, making it Honda's fourth |
| 10 | plant in the United States; |
| 11 | Whereas, Production at the plant began on October 9, |
| 12 | 2008, with 1,000 associates producing the 4-cylinder Honda |
| 13 | Civic Sedan; |
| 14 | Whereas, Over the auto plant's 15-year history, it has |
| 15 | produced seven different models, including the Honda Civic, |
| 16 | CR-V, CR-V Hybrid, Insight, Civic Natural Gas, Acura ILX, |
| 17 | and ILX Hybrid; |
| 18 | |
| 19 | Whereas, Honda has expanded its production to employ |
| | |



2023

RR 3533/DI RC

| 1 | 2,600 associates who currently produce the Honda Civic |
|----|---|
| 2 | Hatchback, CR-V, and CR-V Hybrid, and a capacity to produce |
| 3 | 250,000 vehicles annually, representing a capital investment of |
| 4 | more than 1.3 billion dollars; |
| 5 | Whereas, The Honda Indiana Auto Plant is nearing |
| 6 | qualifications to be a zero-waste-to-landfill facility and has |
| 7 | earned the United States Environmental Protection Agency |
| 8 | ENERGY STAR certificate for Outstanding Energy Efficiency |
| 9 | every year since 2012; |
| 10 | Whereas, Honda remains an integral part of the Indiana |
| 11 | economy, with 25 auto dealerships in the state and 1.4 billion |
| 12 | dollars worth of supplies purchased from 37 Hoosier providers |
| 13 | in 2022; |
| 14 | Whereas, The Honda Indiana Auto Plant is a proud active |
| 15 | member of the Greensburg community under its "Growing Our |
| 16 | Dreams Together" philosophy, participating in the annual Tree |
| 17 | City Fall Festival, YMCA Corporate Challenge, and Women in |
| 18 | Business summit, and being a major supporter of the Decatur |
| 19 | County United Fund, Decatur County Community Schools, |
| 20 | Decatur and Shelby County YMCAs, Greensburg-Decatur |
| 21 | County Public Library, and the Hospital Foundation of |
| 22 | Decatur County; |
| 23 | Whereas, The Honda Indiana Auto Plant was instrumental |
| 24 | in operating the Safety Training Awareness and Responsibility |
| 25 | for Teens program, which educates young drivers on safe |
| 26 | driving practices; |
| 27 | Whereas, The Honda Indiana Auto Plant plans to lead the |
| 28 | production of the Honda Accord and Accord Hybrid by 2025, |

2023 RR 3533/DI RC

and Honda has committed to making battery-electric and fuel

cell electric vehicles represent 100 percent of its vehicle sales by 2040, achieving carbon neutrality in its products and

operations, and reaching zero traffic collision fatalities

involving its vehicles and motorcycles by 2050; and



29

30 31

32

33

| 1 | Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana Senate congratulates |
|----|--|
| 2 | the Honda Indiana Auto Plant for its 15 years of contributions |
| 3 | to the Hoosier economy and Greensburg community, and |
| 4 | wishes them continued success for many years to come: |
| 5 | Therefore, |
| 6 | Be it resolved by the Senate of the |
| 7 | General Assembly of the State of Indiana: |
| 8 | SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates the |
| 9 | Honda Indiana Auto Plant in Greensburg, Indiana, on 15 years |
| 10 | of operations. |
| 11 | SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed |
| 12 | to transmit a copy of the Resolution to staff representatives at |
| 13 | the Honda Indiana Auto Plant. |



